
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: HR COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: THURSDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2023, AT 10.00 AM 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) on items within the HR Committee’s terms of reference which are not on the 
public agenda, when the Chairman calls the public participation item; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes. 

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Monday, 11 September 2023. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).   

It can also be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on  8 June 2023  as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item. The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.newforest.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cda8bae757d184b194a9e08dabcb628f4%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C638029787794355893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pyITIEABv8zOwjB4qtZ8V3vP2XsLS7LRjl2qb%2F8qQYI%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To receive any public participation in accordance with the Council’s public 
participation scheme. 
 

4.   HR UPDATE REPORT (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To receive the HR Update Report. 
 

5.   EMPLOYEE WORKFORCE REPORT 2022-2023 (Pages 7 - 34) 

 To note key workforce data and an overview of initiatives in place to support 
employees in the past year. 
 

6.   UPDATE ON LEAVERS' QUESTIONAIRE (Pages 35 - 54) 

 To receive a report on how information will be gathered from employees who are 
leaving NFDC employment including a new Leavers Questionnaire. 
 

7.   QUARTERLY HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT (Q1 2022-23) (Pages 55 - 92) 

 To receive the latest Quarterly Health and Safety Report. 
 

8.   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 To agree the following dates for meetings of the HR Committee in 2024/25: 
 
(Thursdays at 10am) 
 
13 June 2024 
5 September 2024 
9 January 2025 
13 March 2025 

9.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 Jill Cleary (Chairman) 
Steve Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
Mark Clark 
Keith Craze 
Kate Crisell 
 

Sean Cullen 
Jeremy Heron 
Colm McCarthy 
Joe Reilly 
 

 



1 

 

HR COMMITTEE – 14 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

HR UPDATE REPORT 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 That the Committee note the contents of this report. 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 This report gives an update on HR matters since the last HR Committee.  These 

matters are in addition to the reactive caseload which includes job  evaluations, 
restructuring advice, grievances, disciplinaries and sickness absence matters. 

 
2.2 We also continue to provide Payroll and HR Advisory services to the National Park 

Authority. 
 
 
3. LEARNING MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 
 
3.1 The successful bidder for the Learning Management System is a company called 

Learning Pool. 
 
3.2 We are now working with them to ensure that all the correct processes are followed 

in terms of moving the data from our current systems into the new one.
[...]
cle to Work scheme where employees can save on a bike 

and cycling accessories by making monthly payments by salary sacrifice.  This 
means that they can make up to 47% tax and National Insurance savings on the 
cost of their new cycling equipment. 

 
6.3 At the current time 46% of employees have signed into the portal.  A total of 

approximately £10,500 has been spent through the My Discounts website. 
 
6.4 8 employees have taken up the cycle to work scheme. 
 
6.5 We’re continuing to work on different ways to promote the benefits available to all 

employees, for example ‘how to’ videos and at the staff showcase in September 
2023. 

 
 
7. NEW STAFF ENGAGEMENT GROUPS 
 
7.1 Two new staff engagement groups have been set up, one to look at the Staff Survey 

results and one to consider Equality, Diversity and Inclusion matters. 
 
7.2 The staff survey working group has met four time, each time considering different 

aspects of the survey results.  Their views will form part of the overall action plan. 
 
7.3 The Equality and Diversity group have also met four times.  We have so far focussed 

on the workforce workstream using the LGA guidance to review how we are doing 
using their benchmark template. 

 
 
8. LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 
 
8.1 Four companies have been shortlisted for the delivery of a Senior Leadership 

Development Programme. 
 
8.2 Presentations were held on 7th August by four potential suppliers. 
 

4



3 

 

8.3 The contract has now been awarded to Avie Consulting Ltd.  Arrangements are now 
being made for initial briefings to be held in early October. 

 
8.4 The 360 appraisals will commence in October with individual face to face feedback 

given in November/December.  The programme modules will commence in January. 
 
 
For further information contact: 

Name: Heleana Aylett 
Title: HR Service Manager 
Tel: 02380 285662 
E-mail: Heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk 

Background Papers: 

None 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



HR COMMITTEE – 14 SEPTEMBER 2023 

EMPLOYEE WORKFORCE REPORT 2022 – 2023 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That HR Committee note the employee workforce profile and support the priorities as 

laid out in the ‘Next Steps’ section at point 4. 
 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 The aim of this report is to provide key workforce data and an overview of initiatives in 

place to support employees in the past year. 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
 
3.1 This report was previously known as HR Metrics.  It has been widened to cover 

statistics relating to an employee lifecycle.  The aim is to provide a useful means of 
analysing and understanding the workforce. 
 

3.2 The Employee Workforce Report is attached in full as Appendix 1. 
 
 
4. WORKFORCE PROFILE FINDINGS (Page 21) 
 
4.1 Our People 

Our workforce profile has remained primarily the same to the previous year.   
It is primarily representative of the New Forest Community according to the 2021 
Census results (New Forest population change, Census 2021 – ONS).   
 

4.2 Attract 
The diversity of the applicants we attracted has increased in the past year.  The 
average number of applicants per recruitment campaign has remained similar to the 
previous year. 
 

4.3 Engage 
All new employees are welcomed to the Council with induction remaining critical to the 
process.  A separate managers induction is given to those with people responsibilities. 
 

4.4 Develop 
We continue to invest in our employees through corporate and role specific training.  
We support Apprenticeships and have been successful in being able to offer full time 
permanent employment to some at the end or their scheme. 
 

4.5 Reward 
Reward remains critical to our people.   
Case work and workplace issues continue to contribute to the workload of the HR 
Team.  The team aims to support managers in finding resolutions to these issues. 
 

4.6 Retain 
External turnover has reduced in the previous 12 months. 
26% of those leavers left within 12 months of starting their employment. 

  

7

Agenda Item 5

https://www.ons.gov.uk/visualisations/censuspopulationchange/E07000091/


5. NEXT STEPS (Page 22) 
 
5.1 We continue to explore different ways to analyse the workforce data to understand 

more about our people. 
 

5.2 We are reviewing the results of the employee survey with an employee working group 
and will use this to develop and improve issues affecting the workforce. 
 

5.3 A workforce Equality and Diversity group are reviewing our workforce profile and 
policies.  These conversations will be used to implement improvements moving 
forward. 
 

5.4 We continue to review how to engage with employees and intend to review our 
categories for recording sensitive employee information using the recent Census 2021 
information.  Any changes will be consulted on and well communicated with 
employees. 
 

5.5 We continue to embed health and wellbeing into the organisation and support 
managers and employees in this.  The Councils proactive approach to supporting 
employees with reasonable adjustments remains a priority. 
 

5.6 The Council aims to remain an employer of choice and will continue reviewing the 
employee benefits package by December 2023. 
 

5.7 The Council is procuring a new Learning Management System to support the ongoing 
development of workforce training, the creation of career pathways where possible and 
excellent onboarding for new employees. 
 

5.8 A Leadership Development Programme will be introduced for all senior managers. 
Managers are crucial to addressing the people challenges that we will face and it is 
paramount that they possess the skills necessary for them to be supportive and 
encouraging of the workforce.  

 
 
6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are none as a direct consequence of this report, however varying financial 

information is included throughout the report, including agency spend (page 12-13), 
employee costs (page 18-19) and training and development (page 15). 

 
 
7. EQUAL
[...]
 
 

 

 
 

This Workforce Report provides data from April 2022 to March 2023. The aim is to provide a high level 
overview of key workforce data and the relevant trends to inform the Councils workforce strategies and 
priorities.  

 
In addition, this report provides an overview of initiatives in place to support our employees over the 
past year.  
 

Trend data is provided throughout the report where it’s appropriate and available. The workforce data 
included in this report is for our directly employed workforce and does not include temporary agency 
workers. Statistics quoted are as of 01 April 2023.  
 

 Employee Lifecycle 
 
The structure of the report represents workforce statistics based on a typical employee lifecycle. An 
employee lifecycle is a HR model that identifies the stages an employee advances through an 
organisation. For employees, it sets out a consistent series of steps through which their career might 
be expected to move and for the Council it provides a useful means of analysing and understanding 
the workforce. 

The HR Team aim to provide adaptable, flexible and modern organisation structures that can respond 
to the changing working environment and meet the Councils priorities. The Council continues to strive 
to be an ‘employer of choice’. The below employee lifecycle will be used in this report to present the 
Councils current workforce statistics.   

 

 

 
 

Operations 

Control of Contractors 

Arrangements 

13



4  

 

 

2. Our People 

 
 

 

 Corporate Workforce Data 
 

Total employees and full time equivalent (FTE’s) 2021 - 2023  
 
 01 April 2021 01 April 2022  01 April 2023  
Headcount  1162 775 783 
FTE  788 676 690 
 
Breakdown of permanent, fixed term and casual employees 2021 – 2023 
 
Role Type  01 April 2021 01 April 2022  01 April 2023  
Permanent  912 721 732 
Fixed Term  250* 34 37 
Casual  20  14 
  
On 1st July 2021 385 Leisure Centre employees TUPE transferred to Freedom Leisure. This significantly 
imp
[...]
ls age profile has not significantly changed in the last 12 months. The data in graph 
1 shows the age profile across the three strategic areas is mostly mirrored to the Councils 
overall statistics. Our data shows that younger people are most highly represented in lower to 
middle grades whilst those in older age categories take up a higher proportion of senior roles. 
This is likely because of both actual and perceived levels of experience required in a role.    
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

15%
4%

11% 9%

17%

22%
16% 18%

22%
27% 23% 24%

30% 31% 35% 33%

16% 15% 15% 15%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Corporate Resources, S151
and Transformation

Housing, Communities and
Governance

Place, Operations &
Sustainability

Council

P
er

ce
n

ta
ge

 o
f 

H
ea

d
co

u
n

t

Age Profile by Stragetic Area

<21 - 30 31 - 40 41 - 50 51 - 60 >61

15



6  

 

 

Age Profile by Grade  
 

 
 
Gender 

 
Gender by Headcount and FTE 01 April 2023  
 
 Headcount FTE  

Male  445 419.9 
Female  338 270.5 

 
 

   
 
The Councils gender split has remained the same as the previous year. 
 
 

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

Apprentices

BAND 1

BAND 2

BAND 3

BAND 4

BAND 5

BAND 6

BAND 7

BAND 8

BAND 9

BAND 10

BAND 11

BAND 12+

Percentage of Headcount

Age Profile by Grade

16 - 34 35 - 54 55+

61%

39%

Gender Profile by FTE 

Male Female

16



 7 

 

 

Gender FTE Profile by Grade 
 
 Male FTE Female FTE 

Grade Full Time Part Time  Total Full Time Part Time  Total  
Apprentice 3 0 3 1 0 1 
Band 1 0 2.3 2.3 1.2 3.3 4.5 
Band 2 75.8 2 77.8 3 0.8 3.8 
Band 3 37 3.6 40.6 7 8.7 15.7 
Band 4 67.1 2.4 69.5 37.1 43.8 80.8 
Band 5 35 2.9 37. 35 15.9 50.9 
Band 6 53..9 2 55.8 32 10.5 50.9 
Band 7 67 1.6 68.6 24.9 7.2 32.1 
Band 8 24 0.8 24.8 14 6.5 20.5 
Band 9 22.9 1.6 24.5 8 1.9 9.9 
Band 10 2 0 2 2 0.8 2 
Band 11 9 0 9 3 0 3 
Band 12 + 4 0 4 3 0 3 
Total 400.7 19.2 419.9 171.2 99.3 270.5 
 
Gender Headcount representation across grades, full
[...]
 has an annual performance review system aiming to measure employee performance and 
review training and development opportunities. In the year 2021 – 2022 there was a 45% completion 
rate. In the most recent 12 months the completion rate has increased to 61%. Employee and 
management communications have been focused on the benefits of Performance Reviews. In the last 
12 months a clearer timescale for completion was implemented, which may account for the improved 
completion rate.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

HR Ratios:  

 
The table below details the number of HR employees per headcount of the Council. This figures does not 
include those employed in Payroll but does include HR Advisory support to the National Park.  
 

 HR Headcount Headcount (including NPA) Median (including NPA) 

2021/2022 8 (6.67 FTE) 775 (854) 1:97 (1:107) 
2022/2023 8 (6.67 FTE) 783 (857) 1:98 (1:107) 

 
The latest Xpert HR survey from March 2022 for both private and public sectors shows an average number 
of employees per HR practitioner as 1:74.  
 
 

Perform and Progress 

 

The HR Advisory Team train and support managers on effective day to day management to prevent 
employee issues escalating. The primary focus is always initially on early, informal resolution to support 
employees moving forward. The Performance Review process supports managers to hold meaningful 
conversations about performance and provide support and development where it is needed.  

 

There are a small proportion of under performing employees who despite proactive management support 
are tackled using the Councils Capability or Disciplinary policies.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

61%

39%

2022 - 2023 Performance Reviews 

Completed Not Completed

27



1
8 

 

 

 

Performance 

 
Our policies support the informal resolution of issues wherever possible, therefore we do not 
expect to see high numbers of formal performance management cases.  

 

Resolution Category Number of Cases Perce
[...]
ve been updated and the new format has 
improved reporting tools 

 

Length of Service  

The below graph identifies the Councils workforce length of service profile by strategic 
area. 

 

 

 

 

39%

53% 54% 50%

18%

16% 18%
17%

23%

21% 15%
19%

11%

7% 8% 8%
10%

4% 4% 5%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Corporate Resources, S151
and Transformation

Housing, Communities and
Governance

Place, Operations and
Sustainability

Council

P
er

ce
n

ta
ge

 o
f 

H
ea

d
co

u
n

t

Number of Years Service

Length of Service by Strategic Area

0 - 5 6 - 10 11 - 20 21 - 30 30+

31



2
2 

 

 

 

 

4. Conclusions 

 
 

 
 

Conclusions: 
 
Our People 
 

• Our workforce profile has remained primarily the same to the previous year 
• It is primarily representative of the New Forest Community according to the 2021 census results 

(New Forest population change, Census 2021 – ONS)   
 

Attract  
 

 The diversity of the applicants we attracted has increased in the past year  

 The average number of applicants per recruitment campaign has remained similar to the previous 
year  
 

Engage 
 

• All new employees are welcomed to the Council with induction remaining critical to the process  
 

Develop 
 

• We continue to invest in our employees through corporate and role specific training  
 

Reward  
 

• Reward remains critical to our people  
• Case work and workplace issues continue to contribute to the workload of the HR Team. The team 

aims to support managers in finding resolutions to these issues   
 

Retain  
 

• External turnover has reduced in the previous 12 months 
• 26% of those leavers left within 12 months of starting their employment  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

32

https://www.ons.gov.uk/visualisations/censuspopulationchange/E07000091/


 2
3 

 

 

 

Next Steps 
 

• We continue to explore different ways to analyse the workforce data to understand more about our people  

• We are reviewing the results of the employee survey with an employee working group and will use this to 
develop and improve issues affecting the workforce  

• A workforce Equality and Diversity group are reviewing our workforce profile and policies. These 
conversations will be used to implement improvements moving forward 

• We continue to review how to engage with employees and intend to review our categories for recording 
sensitive employee information using the recent Census 2021 information. Any changes will be consulted 
on and well communicated with employees.   

• We continue to embed health and wellbeing into the organisation and support managers and employees in 
this. The Councils proactive approach to supporting employees with reasonable adjustments remains a 
priority.  

• The Council aims to remain an employer of choice and will continue reviewing the employee benefits 
package by December 2023 

• The Council is procuring a new Learning Management System to support the ongoing development of 
workforce training, the creation of career pathways where possible and excellent onboarding for new 
employees. 

• A Leadership Development Programme will be introduced for all senior managers. Managers are crucial to 
addressing the people challenges that we will face and it is paramount that they possess the skills 
necessary for them to be supportive and encouraging of the workforce.  

33



This page is intentionally left blank



HR COMMITTEE – 14 SEPTEMBER 2023 

UPDATE ON LEAVER’S QUESTIONNAIRE 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Committee note the content of this report. 
 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 This report provides an update on how the information will be gathered from 

employees who are leaving NFDC employment and introduces a new updated 
Leavers Questionnaire which is now being used to capture data from all those 
leaving NFDC employment. 
 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 In June 2022 EMT received a report which gave headline data on information 

received from Council leav
[...]
re to leavers.  Between the period 1 May 2022 to 31 May 
2023 a total of 30 questionnaires are recorded to have been sent out, with 16 being 
returned (just over 50%). The limited data has been used to produced some 
graphical illustrations below. 

 
5.4 Moving forward all leavers, apart from in exceptional circumstances, will be invited to 

complete a questionnaire. 
 
5.5 Within this date range (May 22 – May 23) one of the questions asks for the reasons 

(more than one can be recorded) for leaving.  The results are shown below. 
 

36



 

 
5.6 Part of the questionnaire asks the employee to rate NFDC.  The rating is between 1-

10 (10 being highest).  From the period 1 January 2022 to 31 May 2023, the following 
ratings were received from returned questionnaires.  

 

 

  

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14

Other reasons
Lack of promotional prospects

Early retirement
Disability discrimination

Sexual discrimination
Job security

Work life balance
Want to leave local gov't

Need new challenges
Unhappy with mgmt style

Ill health
Job too stressful

Problems with mgr/colleagues
Financial

Career progression

Number of responses

R
ea

so
n

s 
fo

r 
le

av
in

g 
(m

o
re

 t
h

an
 o

n
e 

ca
n

 a
p

p
ly

)
Reasons for leaving 

(1 May 22 - 31 May 23)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

N
u

m
b

er
 o

f 
re

sp
o

n
se

s

1 = very poor, 10 = excellent

NFDC rated as an employer
(1 May 22 - 31 May 23)

37



5.7 The chart below asks the leaver to rate how valued they feel by the Council.  Again, 
the rating is between 1-10 (10 being highest). 

 

  

 
5.8 From the information above the majority of those who are leaving the Council had felt 

valued as an employee during their time with us. 
 
5.9 When being compared to other employer experiences the table below shows that 

well over half of those responses have rated the Council positively. 
 

 

 

6. FINDINGS 

6.1 It was thought that operational staff may be unlikely to return their questionnaires 

however evidence has shown that operational staff have completed the 

questionnaires.  Completion rates (up to 31 May 23) were still low and it appears that 

this is not just a problem encountered by NFDC, other local authorities also have a 

fairly low completion record. 

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

N
u

m
b

er
 o

f 
re

sp
o

n
se

s

1 = very poor, 10 = excellent

Feeling valued as an employee 
(1 May 22 - 31 May 23)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

R
es

p
o

n
se

s

1 = very poor, 10 = excellent

How NFDC rates compared to others employers 
worked for (1 May 22 - 31 May 23)

38



6.2 The listing of questionnaires sent against the turnover rates does not easily correlate, 

however, with the improved processes in place completion and logging will be more 

robust. 

6.3 At the time of compiling this report, since the introduction of the new system from 1 
June 2023 the HR Admin team have sent out 15 leavers questionnaires and to date 
11 have been completed and returned.  

 
 
7. CONCLUSION 

 
7.1 Since the new system has been launched in June 2023 questionnaires are being 

returned, viewed and data stored.   

7.2 From the questionnaires the HR service will also gather a collection of data which is 

based on feedback in order to identify trends and issues that are having both a 

positive and negative impact on working for the council.  The data may also identify 

improvements to benefit the wellbeing and working lives of our employees in the 

future. 

7.3 A data report will be run twice yearly and trends reported to EMT.   
 
 
8. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 None. 
 
 
9. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 None. 
 
 
10. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 None. 
 
 
11. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 The leavers questionnaire is an online tool and access is via an emailed link.  
Consideration has been given to ensure that those who may not be familiar with 
online forms have access to dedicated 
[...]
 how they found the process. 

 
 
14. EMPLOYEE SIDE COMMENTS 

14.1 None received. 

 
 
For further information contact: 

Karen Warner 

HR Advisor 

Karen.warner@nfdc.gov.uk 

Background Papers: 

Leavers Database (inhouse) 

 

Appendices: 

1. Leavers Questionnaire 

40



Leavers Questionnaire to

Thank you for working for New Forest District Council. As part of our commitment to 

continuous improvement we believe that it is important to provide employees who are 

leaving an opportunity to comment on their experience of working for us. By analysing your 

feedback we will identify trends and issues that are having both a positive and negative 

impact on working here and introduce improvements to benefit the wellbeing and working 

lives of our employees in the future. 

Estimated questionnaire completion time: 5 minutes 

* Required

Personal details 

1. Name*

2. Please enter your leaving date

Appendix 1

41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



 

 

HR COMMITTEE – 14 SEPTEMBER 2023 

QUARTERLY HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT (Q1 2022/23) 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 HR Ctte is asked to note the contents of this quarterly report and be aware of the 
accidents and incidents recorded in Q1, and the merged action plan from the Service 
safety panels.   

1.2 HR Ctte are to note the Occupational Road Risk (Grey Fleet) Policy, which has been 
circulated at all three Safety Panels for consultation. 

 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1 This report highlights the significant health, safety, and welfare work across the 
Council from April to June 2023.  Feedback from two of the three Safety Panels is 
covered in section 4, and the accident, incident and near miss statistics are detailed in 
section 6 with further information in the appendix. Feedback from the Housing Safety 
Panel has not been included in this report as they met on Wednesday 26th July.  

2.2 Q1 accident/incident stats show a reduction in the total overall reports (-35)
[...]
0Documents%2FHealth%20and%20Safety%20Core%2FPolicy&viewid=7d529b2a%2D95ce%2D41f0%2Db3f0%2D504232d68190


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 HR Update Report
	5 Employee Workforce Report 2022-2023
	5 Apx 1 - Workforce Report 2023

	6 Update on Leavers' Questionaire
	6 Apx 1 - Leavers Questionnaire July 23

	7 Quarterly Health and Safety Report (Q1 2022-23)
	7 Apx 1 - NFDC Q1 accident incident stats report Apr - Jun 2023
	7 Apx 2 - Merged Safety Panels Actions Table Q1 2023 24
	7 Apx 3 - Corporate ORR Grey Fleet Policy 2023




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

14 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

HR COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the HR Committee held on Thursday, 14 September 2023 
 

  Cllr Jill Cleary (Chairman) 
* Cllr Steve Davies (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Mark Clark 
* Keith Craze 
* Kate Crisell 
* Sean Cullen 
 

* Jeremy Heron 
* Colm McCarthy 
* Joe Reilly 
 

*Present 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Kate Ryan, Sophie Taylor, Karen Warner, Heleana Aylett, James Loring and 
Andy Rogers. 
 

12   MINUTES  

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 June were confirmed by the Chairman as 
correct record. 
 

13   APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from the Chairman, Cllr J Cleary. 
 
(Vice – Chairman, Cllr S Davies in the Chair) 
 

14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

15   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised in the public participation period. 
 

16   HR UPDATE REPORT  

The Committee received the HR Update report.  
 
The update covered the following areas: 
 

 Learning Management System 

 Recruitment 

 Additional Voluntary Contributions 

 MyLifestyle Benefits 

 New Staff Engagement Groups 

 Leadership Development Programme 
 



 
HR Cttee 14 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 

 
2 

 

 
The above issues were in addition to the reactive caseload which included job 
evaluations, restructuring advice, grievances, disciplinaries and sickness absence 
matters. The team also continued to provide Payroll and HR Advisory services to 
the National Park Authority. 
 
In response to a query on the Leadership Development Programme, it was 
explained that the intention was to combine elements of existing programmes into a 
common and consistent programme for Band 10 to Assistant Director - level 
managers across the Authority. This would use a modular framework, which would 
commence in January 2024 with 360 appraisals using the SOLACE model, taking 
place in October / November, with feedback sessions being held in November / 
December.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

17   EMPLOYEE WORKFORCE REPORT 2022-2023  

The Committee received the Employee Workforce Report for 2022/23. 
 
The report included employee statistics on age, grade, diversity, gender, disability, 
pregnancy and maternity, employee benefits, recruitment and retention, 
development, performance, conduct, reward, and apprenticeships. 
 
The report also included an overview of initiatives in the last year to support 
employees. It was reported that the Council’s workforce was representative of the 
New Forest community and the diversity of applicants had increased in the last 
year. 
 
Work had been ongoing with how the Council engaged with new starters, including 
induction.  The Council continued to invest in corporate, apprenticeship, and role - 
specific training.  External turnover had reduced in the last 12 months. 
 
Equality, diversity and inclusion issues were being worked on through the EDI 
group, and the organisation continued to look at health and well-being measures 
across the workforce.  Reference was also made to the learning management 
system and how that would continue for employee development as well as the 
Leadership Development Programme.  
 
Members referred to the aim to be an Employer of Choice (EoC) and queried how 
this message was being put over in recruitment and retention. In reply, it was 
emphasised that the employee benefits package would continue to be reviewed, 
and would in part be informed by the staff survey group.   
 
Consideration was also being given to benchmarking other organisations to 
measure progress on EoC. Members further noted that the HR team would be 
working within a broader corporate team, looking at undergoing a Peer Review in 
collaboration with the LGA including consideration of EoC. 
 
The Committee noted queries raised by Employee Side, to which answers were 
being given, and noted the conclusions of the report and the next steps and actions. 
 
 



 
HR Cttee 14 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 

 
3 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 

18   UPDATE ON LEAVERS' QUESTIONAIRE  

The Committee received a report outlining the use of information gathered from 
employees leaving NFDC employment, including a new updated Leavers’ 
Questionnaire launched in June 2023. 
 
The information gathered included reasons for leaving, NFDC rated as an 
employer, rating feeling valued by the employer, and comparative data. The data 
gathered will be used to identify trends and improvements, which would be 
submitted to EMT twice a year. 
 
Members queried whether more could be done to help operational staff engage, 
and it was explained that ICT staff were assisting employees in depots with this.   
 
It was noted that there was a range of reasons why people left the Authority, and 
the Questionnaire had been redesigned to elicit more specific and informative 
responses.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

19   QUARTERLY HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT (Q1 2022-23)  

The Committee received the Quarterly Health and Safety Report covering the 
period April to June 2023. 
 
The report included detailed accidents and incidents data, a merged action plan 
from the safety panels, progress and actions completed by the health and safety 
team, and the occupational road risk grey fleet policy.  The Committee also noted 
related actions identified going forward. 
 
The report was summarised and a number of points were highlighted.  Details of  
RIDDOR incidents were outlined, as well as lessons learned, and it was noted that 
risk assessments had been reviewed in each case. 
 
In respect of the Grey Fleet Occupational Road Risk Policy, it was noted that 20 
essential and casual user staff would be spot checked annually for vehicle tax, 
insurance and driving licence. 
 
It was noted that meetings were being held concerning risk assessments at 
Keyhaven, and members were keen to see how this progressed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report, together with the Occupational Road Risk (Grey Fleet) Policy, be 
noted. 
 
 
 



 
HR Cttee 14 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 

 
4 

 

20   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the following dates be agreed for meetings of the HR Committee in 
2024/25: 
  
(Thursdays at 10am) 
  
13 June 2024 
5 September 2024 
9 January 2025 
13 March 2025 
 

21   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


